LS. Depariment of Homelund Security
20 Mass, NOW. R, A3000
Washington, DU 203529

LGeniiving data deteted &;«g
prevent clearly uﬁwm’va@
imvasion of personal pri

A\ US. Citizenship
| and Imamigration
Services

PUBLIC COPY

FiLE:
INRE: Petiionern:
Beneficiary:

PEATIION: Immigrant petition for Alien Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professional pursuant to
section 203{b}(3) of the Inmigratton and Nationality Act, § U.S.C. § 1153(bX3)

Or BEHALF OF PETITIONER:

INSTRUCTIONS:

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been
returned to the office that originally decided your case. Any further mquiry must be made to that
oifice.

Robert B Wiemann, Chisf
Administrative Appeals Gffice

WWW.asCHS.gov




Page 2

DISCUSSION: The preference visa petition was denied by the Director, Texas Service Center, and s now
before the Adminsivative Appeals Gffice on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed.

The petitioner 1s a corporation in the business of the instellation and mamtenance of flooring. 1 seeks to
employ the benefictary’ permanently in the United States as a floor installer. As required by statute, the
petition is accompanted by a Form ETA 750, Application {or Alien Employment Certification, approved by
the UL 8. Department of Labor. The divector determined that the petitioner had not established that 1 had the
continuing ability to pay the beneficiary the profiered wage beginning on the priority date of the visa petition.
The director demed the petition sccordingly.

Sectionn 203{b}3) A1) of the hmnugration and Mationality Act {the Act), 8 US.C. § HIS3(MBKAM,
provides for the granting of preference classification 1o gualified immigrants who are capable, at the time of
petitioning for classification under this paragraph, of performing skilled labor (requiting at least two years
wrairang or experience), not of a temporary nature, for which gualified workers are not available in the United
States.

The regulation at & CFR. § 204 .5(g)2) states in pertinent part

Abiliy of prospective emplover to pay wage.  Any petition filed by or for an
employment-hased immugrant which requires an offer of emplovment must be
accompanied by evidence that the prospective United States emplover has the ability
to pay the proffered wage., The petmoner must demonstrate this ability at the time
the priority date is estabhished and contimuing uvntil the beneficiary obtans lawfil
permanent residence. Evidence of this ability shall be in the form of copies of annual
reports, federal tax returns, or audited financial statements.

The regulation at 8 CFR § 204.5(0(2){(01} states, m pertinent part:

{(AY Cenerad.  Any requirements of traiming or experience for skilled workers,
professionals, or other workers must be supported by letters from trainers or employers
giving the name, address, and title of the trainer or emplover, and a description of the
traiming recerved or the experience of the alien.

(B} Skified workers. I the petiion s for a skilled worker, the petiion must be

acconpanied by evidence that the alien meets the educational, training or experience,

and any other reguirements of the individual labor certification, meets the requirements

for Schedule A designation, or meets the requiremnents for the Labor Market Information

Pilot Programn  sccupation  designation.  The minimum  requirements  for  this

classification are at loast two years of rammng or experience.
The petiioner must detonstrate the contimung ability to pay the proffered wage beginning on the prionty
date, which is the date the Form ETA 750 Apphication for Alien Employment Certification, was accepted for
processing by any office within the eowployment system of the UL.S. Department of Labor, The petitioner nst
also demonstrate that, on the priovity date, the beoeficiary had the quahifications stated on it Form ETA 750

Another alien nember for the beneficlary found in the record of proceeding i




Page 3

Application for Alien Employment Certification as certified by the ULS. Departinent of Labor and submitted with
the mstant petition.  Matter of Wing's Tea House, 16 1&N Dec, 158 {Act. Reg. Comm. 1977).

Here, the Form ETA 750 was accepted on April 26, 20017 The profiered wage as stated on the Form ETA
756 is $25.00 per hour {$52,000.00 per year). The Forrg ETA 750 states that the position requires two years
experience.

On appesl, counsel subrits a legal brief and addinional evidence

With the petition counsel submitted the m‘igimi Form ETA 750, Application for Allen Employment
Certification, approved by the ULS. Department of Labor together with copies of documentary evidence, and,
because the director determined the evidence submitied with the petition was insufficient to demonstrate the
petitioner’s contimiing ability to pay the proffered wage Beginning on the priority date, consistert with &

CFR§204.5(g)(3), the director requested on August 306, 2004, pertinent evidence of the petitioner’s ability to
pay the proffered wage beginning on the prionty date.

Counsel submitted copies of the lollowing documenis: a \Up")(ﬂ’t letter dated March 30, 2003; approximately
12 business checking statements for the year 2002 and January 1, 2003 to January 31, 2003; the petitioner’s
LS. Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Form 11205 tax retums for years 2001, 2002 and 2003; an unavdiied
financial stateroent dated January 31, 2003; copies of documentation concerming the beneficiary’s
qualifications as well as other documentation.

The director also requested that the petitioner provide copies of the beneficiary’s W-2 Wage and Tax Staternents
tor 2001, 2002 and 2003

The drector denied the petition on January 13, 2005, finding that the evidence submitied did not establish that
the petitioner had the continaing ability to pay the protfered wage beginning on the priority date.

Oy gppeal, counsel asserts that the director did not ke into consideration the fotal compensation paid o
petitioner’s workers in years 2001, 2002 and 2003, Also, counsel states the beneficiary was paid wages
equating to a portion of the protlered wage i vears 2001, 2002 and 2003,

Counsel has submitted the following documents to accompany the appeal statement: portions of the
petiioner’s tax returns for 2001, 2002 and 2003, and 1099-MISC staterpends issued to the beneficiary for
those same vears. ‘

iIn determining the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage during a given period, U8, Citizenship and
Immigration Services {CIS) will first examine whether the petitioner emploved and paid the beneficiary
during that period. 1t the petitioner establishes by documentary evidence that 1t employed the bencficiary at a
salary equal to or greater than the proffered wage, the evidence wiil be considered prima fucie proot of the
petitioner’s ability o pay the proffercd wage. Evidence was submnited to show that the petitioner employed

* 1t has been approximately five vears since the Alien Emplovment Application hd:; been accepted and the

profiered wage established. According to the :*np!ow certification that is part of the application, ETA Form

750 Part A, Section 23 bl states “The wage offered equals or exceeds the prevas img wage and T [the

emphww; guaraniee that, if a Iabor certification is granted, the wage paid to the alien when the alien begins
vk will e:qm} or exceed the prevailing wage which 1s:applicable at the time the abien begins work.”

*The Form ETA 750 8 stated that the petitioner employed the beneficiary since May 1999,




Page 4

the bencficiary since May 1999, In tax years 2001, 2002 and 2003, the pelitioner paid the beneficiary
$32.938.00. $16,736.00 and $5,492.50 respectively.

Alternatively, in determining the petitoner’s ability to pay the proffered wage, CIS will examine the net
meome figure reflected on the petitioner's federal income tax return, without consideration of depreciation or
other expenses. Reliance on federal income fax returns as a basis for determining a petitioner's ability to pay
the proftered wage is well established by judicial precedent.  Elaios Restaurant Corp. v, Sava, 632 F.Supp.
1049, 1054 (S DMNY. 1986} (citng Tomgoiapu Wooderaft Hawail, Lid. v, Feldman. 736 F.24 1305 | {9th Cir.
1984) ¥, see alse Chi-Feng Chang v. Thornbargh, 719 F Supp. 532 (N.D. Texas 1989y K.C P Food Co., Inc.
v Sava, 623 F.Supp. 1080 (S.DNY. 1988, Uheda v. Palmer, 539 F.Supp. 647 (N.D. 1il. 1982}, affd, 763
F28 571 {7th Cir. 1983). m K C P Food Co, fne. v. Sava, the court held that the Service had properly relied
on the petitioner's net incorne figure, as stated on the petitioner's corporate ncome fax returns, rather than the
petitioner's gross income. Supra at 1084, The court specifically rejected the argument that IS should bave
considered income before expenses were paid rather than net income. Finally, no precedent exists that would
allow the petitioner to "add back to net cash the depreciation expense charged for the year.” Chi-Feng Chang

.27

v. Thovnburgh, Supra at 537, See also Elatos Restavranwt Corp. v. Sava, Supra at 1054,

The tax returns demonstrated the following financial mformation concerning the petitioner’s ability to pay the
profiered wage of 852 000.00 per year from the priority date of Apnil 26, 2001:

e In 2001, the Form 11208 stated taxable income” of $10,085.00
2 In 2002, the Form 11208 stated taxabie income of $12,673.00
e I 2003, the Form 11208 stated taxable income of $29,618.00.

Counsel stated the beneficiary was paid wages squating to a portion of the proffered wage n yvears 2001, 2002
and 2003, but according to the above, the petitioner could not pay the proffered wage of $52,000.00 per year
through an examination of is taxable income and compensation paid to the beneficiary in years 2001, 2002
and 2003,

If the net income the petifioner demonstrates 31 had available during that period, if any, added to the wages
paid 1o the beneficiary during the period, it any, do not equal the amount of the proffered wage or more, CI8
will review the petifioner’s assets,

= In 2001, the Form 11208 stated taxable income $16,086.00. The petitioner paid the
beneficlary $32.938.00 in 2001, The proffered wage 1s §52,000.00 per year. The sum of
the taxable income and the wages paid is $43,024.00 that 1s less than the proffered wage.

s In 2002, the Form 11208 stated taxable income loss of $12,673.00. The petuioner paid
the beneficiary $16,736.00 n 2002, The proffered wage 1s $52,000.00 per year. The sum
of the taxable income and the wages paid is less than the proffered wage.

e in 2003, the Form 11208 stated taxable income $29,618.00. The petitioner paid the
beneficlary 35,492 50 in 2003, The proffered wage is $52,000.00 per year. The sum of
the taxable income and the wages paid is more than the proffered wage.

The petitioner’s net current assets can be ¢oosidered in the determination of the ability to pay the proffered
wage especially when there 15 a fathwe of the peniioner to demouvstrate that it has taxable income {o pay the

4IRS Form 11208, Line 21,




proffered wage. In the subject case, as set forth above, the petitioner did not have t°\'ahf e income sufficient to
pay the proffered wage at any timse between the years 2001 through 2003 for which the petitioner’s tax returns
are offered for evidence,

IS will consider net current assety as an alternative method of demonsirating the ability to pay the proffered
wage. Net current assets are the difference between the petitioner’s current assets and currens liabilities” A
corporaiion’s year-end current assels are shown on Schedule €, hines 1 through 6. That schedule 1s included
with, as in this instance, the petittioner’s filing of Forro 11208 federal tax return. The petitioner’s year-end
currert habilities are shown on lines 16 through 18, I 3 comporation’s end-of-year net current assets are egual
{0 or greater than the profiered wage, the petitioner is expecied to be able to pay the proffered wage.

Examining the Form 11208 U.S. Income Tax Returns submitied by the petitioner, Schedule L found in each
of those retumns indicaies the following:

e {n 2001, petitioner’s Form 11208 return stated curvent assets of $758.00 and 313,616.00 in
current Emo-.at;es. Therefore. the petitoner had <$12,858.00>° in net current assets. Since
the proffered wage is $32.000.00 per vear, this sur is less than the proffered wage.

e In 2002, petitioner’s Form 11208 return stated current assets of 3830.00 and $13,849.00 w
current Uabilities. Therefore, the petifioner had <813,019.00> in net current assets. Since the
proffered wage is $52.000.00 per year, this suni is less than the proffered wage.

s In 2003, petitioner’s Farm 11208 renum stated current assets of $1,357.00 and 341,616.00 in
current liabalities. Therefore, the petitioner had <$48,259.00> in net current assets. Since the
proffered wage 15 $52,000.00 per year, this sum is less than the proffered wage.

Thercfore, for the period 2001 through 2003 from the date the Form ETA 750 was accepted for processing by
the U. S i'}epaﬂmezn‘ of Labor, the petitioner had not established that 1t had the a’hﬂi:’v to pay the beneficiary

1,

the proffered wage at the time of filing through an examination of its net current as

Counsel asserts in his brief accompanying the gppeal that there 1s another way to determine the petitioner’s
ability to pay the proffered wage from the priority date according 1o the total wmperzsatmn paid to
petitioner’s workers in years 2001, 2002 and 2003, According to regulation,” copies of annual reports, federal
tax returns, or audited ’ﬁncmgmi tateroents are the means by which petitioner’s ability to pay is determined.
Wages already paid to others are not available to prove the abiitty to pay the wage profiered to the beneficiary at
the priority date of the petition and continuing to the presert. In KCP. Food (o, Inc. v, Sava, 623 F Supp.
LORG (3. DY, 1983), the court held that the Service had properly relied on the petitioner's net income figure,
as siated on the -wmio*}er s gorporaie fneome ax returns, rather than the petiioner’s gross fncome. Supra at
1184, The court specifically rejecied the argument that IS should have considered income before EXPenses
were paid rather than net invome. The suggestion that expenses should be treated as asscts avatlable to pay

> Ac cording to Barron's Diciiopary of Accounting Terms 117 ’3“ ed. 2000}, “current assets” consist of Htems
having (in most cases) a life of one year or less, such a3 cash, marketable securities, tnventory and prepaid
expenses.  “Current liabilities” are obligations payable {in most cases) within one year, such as accounts
payable, short-term notes payable, and acenied expenses (such as taxes and salanes). 1d. at 118
® The symbols <g mmber> indivate a negative number, or in the context of a tax return or other financial
statermnent, a Joss, that is below zero,
TECFR.§204.5()2).




Page 6

the proftered wage is oot persuasive.  Wages paid to others cannot be used o prove the ability the ability o
pay the proiiered wage.

The evidence submuited does not establish that the petitioner had the contimung ability to pay the proffered
wage beginming on the priority date,

Counsel's contentions cannot be concluded to outweigh the evidence presented in the three corporate tax
returns as submitted by petitioner that shows that the petitioner bas not demonstrated its ahility to pay the
proffered wage from the day the Form ETA 730 was accepted for processing by any office within the

emplovroent system of the Department of Labor,

The burden of proot in these procecdings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 US.C.
¥ i E ) E
§ 1361, The petitioner has not met that burden.

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed.




